GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 3413
(To be answered on the 15t March 2018)

Construction of Airports

3413. SHRI PINAKI MISRA
SHRI KIRTI AZAD
SHRI MULLAPPALLY RAMACHANDRAN
SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR SINGH
SHRI RAGHAV LAKHANPAL
SHRIMATI RAMA DEVI
SHRI D.K. SURESH

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
o111 fdemeter it be pleased to state:-

(a): whether the Government has accorded its approval for setting up new airports
including 26 Greenfield airports along with expansion of some of the airports, if so,
the details thereof;

(b): the details of funds allocated and spent for this purpose in the country during
the last three years and current year, State/ UT-wise and year-wise and the funds
earmarked for next financial year;

‘(¢): whether the Government has granted its approval to begin operations at Jewar
airport in Uttar Pradesh in the country, if so, the details thereof;

(d): whether the Government has decided to start the construction of said airport
from next year onwards and which is likely to be larger than Indira Gandhi
International airport and if so, the details thereof;

(e): whether proposals regarding construction of several airports in Bihar including
in Darbangha, Patna and Sabarimal in Kerala are pending with the Government, if
so, the details thereof; and

(f): the details of viability of using Sarsawa Air Force Base to also cater to
operation of civilian aircraft to help connectivity to Saharanpur District?

ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
IR fearoTor 35IerI 3 315 95E (Shri Jayant Sinha)

(a) & (b): Government of India (Gol), Ministry of Civil Aviation (MoCA) has
granted 'in principle' approval for setting up of 19 Greenfield Airports across the
country namely Mopa in Goa, Navi Mumbai, Shirdi and Sindhudurg in
Maharashtra, Bijapur, Gulbarga, Hasan and Shimega in Karnataka, Kannur in
Kerala, Durgapur in West Bengal, Dabra in Madhya Pradesh, Pakyong in Sikkim,




Karaikal in Pudducherry, Kushinagar in Uttar Pradesh, Dholera in Gujarat,
Dagadarthi Mendal, Nellore Dist., Bhogapuram in Vizianagaram District near
Visakhapatnam and Oravakallu in Kurnool District, Andhra Pradesh and Hirasar,
District Rajkot, Gujarat. Expansion of airports is a continuous process which is
undertaken by Airports Authority of India (AAI) from time to time depending
upon traffic demand, availability of land and resources, grant of environmental
clearance, NOC from various regulatory authorities etc. The details of funds
airport wise is at Annexure I

(¢) & (d): Gol, MoCA has granted 'site clearance' approval to Government of Uttar
Pradesh (GoUP) for setting up of Noida International Greenfield Airport near
Jewar, Uttar Pradesh on 6th July, 2017. However, any new Greenfield Airport
requires two stage clearances i.e. 'Site Clearance' and 'in-principle’ approval. In
case of proposed airport at Jewar, the site clearance has been granted and further
development would depend on preparation of Detailed Project Report (DPR), its
economic viability and financial closure subject to the 'in-principle' approval.
(e): No such proposal as per Greenfield airport policy are pending for setting up of
Greenfield airports at these cities.

(f): As per RCS-UDAN, in case of an airline operator willing to operate RCS flight
from a defence airport, approval from the Ministry of Defence will need to be
obtained for permitting joint use/civil operations, under the scheme.
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ANNEXURE-A]_
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Expenditure Incurred in Y.
S.No | Region State Airport ]
: 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
1 2z 3 4 5 6 7
1 | ER West Bengal Kolkata 47.540 93.000 162.950
2 Odisha Jharsuguda 0.020 4.940 54.980
| 3 : Bhubaneswar 8.960 3.740 11.550
4 Andman & Poriblair 18.610 9.360 - 8.260
L Nicobar . Lk -
5 Chattisgarh ‘Raipur -11.060 5.570 . 9.480 i
6. Bihar Gaya 1.320 70.000 18470 |
7 - Jharkhand Ranchi 6.640 2.690 5.140 |
8 ] NER Assam ‘Dibrugarh 1.010 6.250 8.750
9 | Guwahati 11.990 10.880 15.680 |
10 Silchar 0.000 1.410 7.530
11 Lilabari 0.000 0.000 4980 |
12 Meghalya Barapani . 0.600 2.950 4.030 i
13 | | Tiripura Agartala 0.210 0.000 12.070
14 Arunachal Tezu . 14.750 8.940 16.760
__ Pradesh ‘ F _
15 Manipuy Iraphal 1.5860 -3.800 17.470 |
16 Sikkim Pakyong 57.510 85.230 52.950 |
17 NR Rajasthan Kishangarh 15.140 23.530 15.460
18 Bikaner 1.280 0.000 0.150
19 Jaipur 89.280 51.060 - 4.590
20 Jodhpur 0.000 0.000 0.440
|21 Udaipur 0.000 0.92.0 9.200 |
22 Madhya Pradesh Khajurabo 21.250 6.640 0.300
23 | Uttar Pradesh Gorakhpur 0.000 0.000 4.680 .|
24 Tursatganj 15.340 43.120 27.330
25 | Varanasi 0.270 0.010 20.840 |
26 Allahabad 0.000 0.770 3.540
27 Lucknow 1.240 7.520 12.140
28 Uttarakhand Dehradun 5.840 0.350 0.260 |
29 J&K Jammu 4,530 22.960 19.030
30 Punjab Amritsar 12.920 8.610 50.090
31 , Chandigarh 181.750 44,740 0.470
32 Himachal Shimla 0.520 6.600 2.330
Pradesh. -




State

Fxpenditure Incurred in F.Y.

So | Region Airpart J014-15 | 2015-16 | 2016-17
]
1| -2 3 4 5 6 T,
33 |- WR  Goa__ Goa 29.760 30.390 42230
34 Gujarat Surat 4.470 28.180 27.290
35 ' Kandla 8.780 8.490 0.160 - |
36 Abmedabad 13.270 6.050 41.830. |
37 | Rajkot 0.000 .0.000 4.770 |
38 | Vadodara 19.450 62.810 36.640
39 DAMAN & DIU DI 0.000 . 0.000 0.000° |
40 | Maharashtra Pune 8.450 _0.000 3.960
41 Aurangabad 0.870 © 0.000 4860 |
A% Nagpur 12.530 0.000 0.540
A3 Madliya Pradesh Bhopal 1.490 0.000 2.750
_iL ‘ Indore 4.590 0.340 8.290
45, _ © Jabalpur- 0.000 0.860 7.500
46 | SR Karanataka - Jubbatli 24.310 .42.750 36.850- |
47 ' Belagavi 13.200 - 23.290 31100 -
48 Mangalore 11.570 15.630 19.700
49 Kerala Calicut . 17.970 . 32.320 53.740 |
50 Trivondrum . - | 15370 42,750 101.110
51 ] Tamilnadu - Coimbatore 0.500 -0.000 -5.580 |
52| Chennai 45.710 29.650 74.920
53 - » Tuticorin 0.000 0.050 7.280
54 - Andbra Pradesh Cuddapab 1.620 . 0.310 0.560
55. Rajamundary 0.060 3.120 33.380.
56 Vijaywada 0.000 23.900 142.180
57 Visakhapatnam 11.350 4560 16.020.
58 Tirupati. ~ 63.88 61.84 27.34




